Zloty and Euro exchange rate for the year ended 31 December 2024. The fair value calculation indicates that no impairment is

required. As at 31 December 2024, no reasonably anticipated change in the assumptions would give rise to a material impairment

charge.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed to highlight the impact of assumptions on Polish CGU:

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate reduces headroom to £8.2m,

- a 100bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to £9.3m,

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate and a 1000bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to

£5.8m.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed to highlight the impact of assumptions on AAP CGU:

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate reduces headroom to £2.0m,

- a 100bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to £2.2m,

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate and a 1000bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to

£1.6m.

65

14.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

  Fixtures Assets

 Leasehold fittings and under

  property equipment construction Total

 Restated Restated Restated Restated

Group £ £ £ £

Cost:

At 1 January 2023 10,908,860  8,278,963  297,109  19,484,932

Foreign exchange movements 627,503  412,681  12,470  1,052,654

Additions 637,646  940,812  428,233  2,006,691

Disposals (472) (210,714) (410,290) (621,476)

Transfers - - - -

At 1 January 2024 12,173,537  9,421,742  327,522  21,922,801

Foreign exchange movements (397,039) (338,979) (16,028) (752,046)

Additions 1,878,851  1,156,081  1,740,887  4,775,819

Disposals (1,945,524) (650,605) - (2,596,129)

Transfers 65,864  1,379,303  (1,445,167) -

At 31 December 2024 11,775,689  10,967,542  607,214  23,350,445

Impairment:

At 1 January 2023 109,513  - - 109,513

Foreign exchange movements 27,163  - - 27,163

Additions 506,654  - - 506,654

Reversal -   -

At 1 January 2024 643,330 - - 643,330

Foreign exchange movements (25,420) - - (25,420)

Additions 544,139  - - 544,139

Reversal (249,017) - - (249,017)

At 31 December 2024 913,032  - - 913,032

Depreciation:

At 1 January 2023 6,652,069  6,078,049  - 12,730,118

Foreign exchange movements 389,140  333,767  - 722,907

Depreciation charged for the year 862,264  625,572  - 1,487,836

Disposals (411) (158,676) - (159,087)

At 1 January 2024 7,903,062 6,878,712 - 14,781,774

Foreign exchange movements (227,168) (163,070) - (390,238)

Depreciation charged for the year 762,337  853,351  - 1,615,688

Disposals (1,692,903) (453,073) - (2,145,976)

At 31 December 2024 6,745,328  7,115,920  - 13,861,248

Net book value:

At 31 December 2024 4,117,330  3,851,623  607,214  8,576,167

At 31 December 2023 3,627,145  2,543,030  327,522  6,497,697

66

15.  NON CURRENT ASSET INVESTMENTS

   Group Company

   £ £

Investments in Group undertakings

At 1 January 2023   - 32,966,376

Investment in subsidiary company - Dominium S.A. - 397,850

Investment in subsidiary company - DP Polska S.A. (partial return of shares subscribed) - (350,000)

Investment in subsidiary company - capital contribution - 267,417

At 31 December 2023   - 33,281,643

Investment in subsidiary company - Dominium S.A. - 32,367

Investment in subsidiary company - DP Polska S.A.* - 8,500,000

Investment in subsidiary company - capital contribution - 285,113

At 31 December 2024   - 42,099,123

* A £8.5m investment was committed to the acquisition of Pizzeria 105 and the network expansion through new store openings.

Investments in Group undertakings are recorded at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration paid.

The parent company's investment in Polish subsidiaries, i.e., DP Polska S.A. and Dominium S.A., have a historical cost of £39.7m

and investment in Croatian subsidiary, i.e., All About Pizza d.o.o., has a historical cost of £2.4m. The Group has performed an

impairment review of Polish and Croatian cash-generating units based on fair value less costs to sell estimates. The impairment